Wisconsin law.
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for breeding purposes to make it profitable to place it in quar-
antine on. the premises leased or owned by the state, the owner 
may receive as salvage a sum equal to the live weight price on the 
day of appraisement plus the indemnity payment as provided 
in this section. In. making the appraisement of horses found dis-
eased with glanders, the owner shall receive one-half of the ap-
praised value which in no case shall exceed one hundred and fifty 
dollars. The department of agriculture shall dispose of reacting 
animals in a manner most advantageous to the state, and 
• • • may pay a sum not to exceed the total amount received 
during the year as payment for handling reactors for * • * 
care, pasturage, feeding of such animals, and for renting and 
handling farm lands to be used for that purpose. The depart-
ment may also allow the owner to ship the cattle under such regu-
lations as it may prescribe to abattoirs operated under federal! 
meat inspection. The net salvage obtained by the owner when 
submitted to the department on blanks and under regulations 
prescribed by it shall be used as a basis of payment as prescribed 
in this section, but in such instances no payment shall be mode 
as salvage. 

SECTION 2. Subsection 3 of section 1492b of the statutes is 
amended to read: (Section 1492b) 3. In making the appraise-
ment of diseased animals, the appraisers shall determine their 
value in the condition, in which they are found at the time of the 
appraisement ; but the appraised value of no single animal shall 
exceed the actual market value thereof at the time of such 
appraisment. • * • The appraisers shall immediately make 
a verified report to the justices of the peace, giving the number 
of animals appraised, and the amount each animal was valued at. 

SECTION 3. This act shall take effect July 1, 1919. 
Approved July 16, 1919. 

No. 601, S.] 	 [Published July 23, 1919. 
CIIAPTER 588. 

AN ACT to amend subsection (3) of section 20.49 of the statutes, 
relating to state aid for bridges, and making an appropriation. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection (3) of section 20.49 of the statutes is 

amended to read : (20.49) (3) Annually, a a • beginning 
July * * * 1, 1919, not to exceed * * * one hundred 
thousand dollars, for state aid to municipalities for the con-
struction of highway bridges, as provided in section 1321a. 
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SECTION 2. This act shall take effect upon passage and pub-
lication. 

Approved July 16, 1919. 

No. 641, A.] 	 [Published July 23, 1919. 
CHAPTER 589. 

AN ACT to amend subsection 1 of section 1480; to' renumber 
section 1480b to be subsection 1 of said section and to create 
subsections 2 and 3 of section 1480b of the statutes, relating 
to destruction of noxious weeds by commissioners. 

The people of the state of Wisconsin, represented in Senate and 
Assembly, do enact as follows: 
SECTION 1. Subsection 1 of section 1480 of the statutes is 

amended to read: (Section 1480) 1. Every person and cor-
poration shall destroy, or cut upon all lands which he or it shall 
own, occupy or control, all weeds known as Canada thistle (cir-
cium arvense), burdock (lappa officinalis), white or oxeye daisy 
(leuean themum vulgare), snapdragon or toadflax (linaria vul-
garis), cocklebur (zanthium strumarium), sow thistle (souchlus 
arvenis), sour• dock and yellow dock (rumex crispus), mustard 
(sinapis arvensis), wild parsnip (thapsium barbinole), Russian 
thistle (salsola Kali), wild barley (hordeum jubatum), morning 
glory (con volculus arvensis), wild onion (allium vineale), and 
quitch grass, known also as quack grass (agropyron repens), and 
at such time and in such manner as shall effectually prevent them 
from bearing seed or spreading to adjoining property; and in like 
manner shall destroy any of the above mentioned weeds standing 
or growing upon any land owned, occupied or controlled by him 
or it out to the center of any highway, lane or alley thereon. In 
case of weeds having underground root stocks and where the de-
struction of weeds in standing crops will result in the sacrifice 
of the crops, the department of agriculture shall determine the 
time and method of eradication. 

SECTION 2. Section 1480b of the statutes is renumbered to be 
subsection 1 of said section 1480b. 

SECTION 3. Two new subsections are added to section 1480b 
of the statutes to read : (Section 1480b) 2. For each day con-
sumed by the commissioners in carrying out the duties prescribed 
in section 1480 they shall receive a salary of not less than three 
dollars per day to be paid out of the city, village or town treas-
ury, respectively. 

3. The department shall from time to time inspect the work 
of weed commissioners and shall at such time and place as it may 


